CH \$340.00.00 8732654

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI204868

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MIDCAP BUSINESS CREDIT LLC		04/30/2024	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	BARTON MINES CORPORATION		
Street Address:	Six Warren Street		
City:	Glen Falls		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	12801		
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5488407	ADIRONDACK
Registration Number:	5788289	ALLTEK
Registration Number:	3788356	BART
Registration Number:	4330477	BARTON
Registration Number:	4330478	BARTON
Registration Number:	5602178	ECOTEK
Registration Number:	5429375	FUSION
Registration Number:	3486296	HPA
Registration Number:	3486398	HPX
Registration Number:	5378195	HYDROBLOC
Registration Number:	4876290	MICROGARNET
Registration Number:	2661435	THE BARTON GROUP
Registration Number:	5701950	TRIDENT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125475444

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008417 FRAME: 0454

900852244

Phone: 2125475635

Email: mpreston@mwe.com,jmikulina@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Maxwell Preston

Address Line 1: McDermott Will & Emery LLP

Address Line 2: One Vanderbilt Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	122585-0013
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MAXWELL PRESTON
SIGNATURE:	MAXWELL PRESTON
DATE SIGNED:	05/01/2024

Total Attachments: 6

source=Barton-MidCap-Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (4.30.24)#page1.tif source=Barton-MidCap-Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (4.30.24)#page2.tif source=Barton-MidCap-Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (4.30.24)#page3.tif source=Barton-MidCap-Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (4.30.24)#page4.tif source=Barton-MidCap-Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (4.30.24)#page5.tif source=Barton-MidCap-Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (4.30.24)#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "*Termination and Release*") is granted as of April 30, 2024 by **MIDCAP BUSINESS CREDIT LLC** (the "*Assignee*"), in favor of **BARTON MINES CORPORATION**, a Pennsylvania corporation (the "*Grantor*").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 12, 2022 (the "IP Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Assignee a security interest in and lien on certain (i) trademarks and trademark applications as described more fully therein (the "Marks"), which IP Agreement was recorded with the trademark division at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May 12, 2022 at Reel 7720, Frame 0238 and (ii) patents and patent applications as described more fully therein (the "Patents" and together with the Marks, collectively, the "IP Collateral"), which IP Agreement was recorded with the patent division at the USPTO on May 12, 2022 at Reel 060023, Frame 0346;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Assignee hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all of the IP Collateral as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Assignee provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Assignee's security interests in and liens on the IP Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby:

- 1. terminates and cancels the IP Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under (i) the Marks, including without limitation those trademarks, service marks, trademark registrations, service mark registrations, trademark applications, and service mark applications identified in Schedule A hereto, (ii) the Patents and patent applications identified in Schedule B hereto, (iii) all proceeds of the IP Collateral, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the IP Collateral;
- 2. assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantor any interest in all of the foregoing, including any lien and security interest thereof; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

MIDCAP BUSINESS CREDIT LLC

By: London V. Thiesen
Name: Donald T. Thiesen
Title: Sr. Vice President

SCHEDULE A

<u>U.S. Federal Trademarks</u>

Trademark	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Status/ Next Due Date	Class/Services
ADIRONDACK	87/326544 07-Feb-2017	5488407 05-Jun-2018	Declaration of Use due 05-Jun-2024; renewal due 05- Jun-2028	3: Industrial abrasives for use in material cutting, material cleaning, surface preparation, and blasting; mineral abrasives for material cutting, material cleaning, surface preparation, and blasting.
ALLTEK	87/377454 20-Mar-2017	5788289 25-Jun-2019	Declaration of Use due 25-Jun-2025; renewal due 25- Jun-2029	3: Industrial abrasives for use in material cutting, material cleaning, surface preparation, and blasting; mineral abrasives for material cutting, material cleaning, surface preparation, and blasting.
BART	77/667738 10-Feb-2009	3788356 11-May-2010	Renewal due 24- Mar-2030	7: A machine used to remove waste solids from abrasive waterjet machinery.
BARTON	85/566966 12-Mar-2012	4330477 07-May-2013	Renewal due 07- May-2023	3: Industrial abrasives for use in waterjet cutting, surface preparation, and blasting; mineral abrasives for waterjet cutting, surface preparation, and blasting. 35: Wholesale and retail distributorship featuring dry blasting abrasives, waterjet abrasives and components, accessories and replacement parts for waterjet cutting
 ! :				machines. 40: Manufacturer of cutting, finishing and surface preparation products, namely, garnet abrasive grains and powders, coated and bonded abrasives and blasting abrasives for industrial and commercial applications to the order and specification of others.

Trademark	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Status/ Next Due Date	Class/Services
BARTON and Design	85/566991 12-Mar-2012	4330478 07-May-2013	Renewal due 07- May-2023	3: Industrial abrasives for use in waterjet cutting, surface preparation, and blasting; mineral abrasives for waterjet cutting, surface preparation, and blasting. 35: Wholesale and retail distributorship featuring dry blasting abrasives, waterjet abrasives and components, accessories and replacement parts for waterjet cutting machines. 40: Manufacturer of cutting, finishing and surface preparation products, namely, garnet abrasive grains and powders, coated and bonded abrasives and blasting abrasives for industrial and commercial applications to the order and specification of others.
ECOTEK	87/377464 20-Mar-2017	5602178 06-Nov-2018	Declaration of Use 06-Nov-2024	3: Industrial abrasives for use in material cutting, material cleaning, surface preparation, and blasting; mineral abrasives for material cutting, material cleaning, surface reparation, and blasting.
FUSION	87/269803 15-Dec-2016	5429375 20-Mar-2018	Declaration of Use 20-Mar-2024	3: Industrial abrasives for use in material cutting, surface preparation, and blasting; mineral abrasives for material cutting, surface preparation, and blasting.
НРА	78/754702 15-Nov-2005	3486296 12-Aug-2008	Renewal due 12- Aug-2028	3: Waterjet abrasives, namely, garnet abrasive grains and powders for use in waterjet cutting machines.
HPX	78/863406 18-Apr-2006	3486398 12-Aug-2008	Renewal due 12- Aug-2028	3: Waterjet abrasives, namely, garnet abrasive grains and powders for use in waterjet cutting machines.
HYDROBLOC	87/469501 31-May-2017	5378195 16-Jan-2018	Declaration of Use due 16-Jan-2024; renewal 16-Jan- 2028	7: Water cutting machine accessories, namely, polypropylene surfaces for materials cutting; Waterjet cutting machine accessories, namely, polypropylene bricks which form a surface for cutting materials.
MICROGARNET	86/708608 29-Jul-2015	4876290 22-Dec-2015	Declaration of Use due 22-Dec-2021; renewal due 22- Jun-2025	3: Micro waterjet abrasives, namely, garnet abrasive grains for use in micro waterjet cutting machine.

Trademark	Appln. No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Status/ Next Due Date	Class/Services
THE BARTON GROUP	76/083238 05-Jul-2000	2661435 17-Dec-2002	Renewal 17-Dec- 2022	40: Manufacture of cutting, finishing and surface preparation products, namely, garnet abrasive grains and powders, coated and bonded abrasives and sandblasting abrasives for industrial and commercial applications to the order and specification of others.
TRIDENT	88/040488 17-Jul-2018	5701950 19-Mar-2019	Declaration of Use due 19-Mar-2025; renewal due 19- Mar-2029	7: Cutting heads being parts of waterjet cutting machines, and replacement parts thereof.

SCHEDULE B

Registrations of Patent and Patent Applications

Title	Patent No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration Date
Optical counting device	4556297	06/519636	August 2, 1983	December 3, 1985

TRADEMARK REEL: 008417 FRAME: 0461

RECORDED: 05/01/2024